ceed the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100) in any one year.

Section 23. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in the official state paper.

Approved April 2, 1883.

[No. 372, A.]

[Published April 8, 1883.]

CHAPTER 307.

AN ACT to amend sub-section 1. of section 3, of sub-chapter 4, of chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, entitled "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved February 20th. 1852, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment

Section 1. Sub-section 1, of section 3, of subchapter 4, of chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, entitled "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved February 20th, 1852, and the several acts amendatory thereof," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 1st. To regulate groceries, taverns, victualing houses, saloons, gardens and all other places within said city, where wines and other liquors are sold for any purpose, and whether they are sold to be drank on the premises or otherwise, and to license, regulate and restrain tavern keepers, groceries, wholesale liquor dealers, druggists, keepers of ordinaries, saloons, victualing houses or other houses or places for the selling or giving away spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors; and to classify, grade and regulate the amount to be paid for licenses for dealing in or vending spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors, in proportion to the amount dealt in or vended; and to prescribe the time for which such license shall be granted; and to restrain any person from vending, giving or dealing in spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors unless duly licensed by authority of the common council; provided, the amount to be charged for any such license shall not, in any case, be less than the minimum sum, nor more than the maximum sum required by the general laws of this state, to be paid for like licenses in its towns and villages of the state, under the general laws which are hereby made applicable to all licenses granted hereunder, nor shall any license be granted for a less term than six months. No license issued under authority of said council shall be transferable from one person to another. And all moneys received by said city for such licenses shall be paid into and be part of the general fund of said city; provided, that nothing in this act contained shall be construed to compel druggists to pay such license fee for the sale of any spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors contained in any medicine compounded by them.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1883.

[No. 393, A.]

[Published April 8, 1883.]

CHAPTER 308.

AN ACT to amend sub-section 40, of section 3, of sub-chapter 4, of chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, entitled "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved February 20, 1852, and the several acts amendatory thereof," and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sub-section 40, of section 3, of sub-Amendment. chapter 4, of chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, as amended by section 2, of chapter 311, of the laws of 1876, and as further amended by section 10, of chapter 324, of the laws of 1882, is hereby further amended so as to read as follows: 40. To tax, license and regulate road vehicles of any and every kind and description, and the use or letting for use, of telephone instruments, to tax, license and regulate auctioneers, distillers, brewers and pawnbrokers, and all keepers or proprietors of intelligence offices, junk shops and places for the sale and purchase of second hand goods, wares and merchandise, and to tax, license, regulate and restrain hawkers, peddlers and venders of milks, and runners or solicitors for steamboats, vessels, cars, railroads, stages, public houses and other establishments; and other runners, including runners or solicitors for mercantile houses from other cities and towns for the sale of goods, wares and